RoHS
Compliant
Rated voltage		 275 VAC 50/60 Hz (ENEC)
280 VAC 50/60 Hz (UL, cUL)
Capacitance range		 0.01 – 10.0 µF
Capacitance tolerance	 ± 20% standard, ± 10% option, ± 5% on request
Temperature range		 –55 to +105°C
Climatic category		 55/105/56/B

UL
CAN/CSA-E60384-14:09
Ordering information
Marking
• RIFA
• RIFA article code
• Rated capacitance
• Capacitance tolerance code
• Rated voltage
• X2
• Approval marks
• Manufacturing date code
• IEC climatic category
• Passive flammability class
The article code for the standard part is given in the article table.
Lead spacing 22.5 mm
0.22	 D13	 6.5	 14.5	 26.0	 2.1	 100	 PHE840MD6220MD13R06L2
0.27	 D17	 7.0	 16.5	 26.0	 1.9	 100	 PHE840MD6270MD17R06L2
0.33	 D17	 7.0	 16.5	 26.0	 1.8	 100	 PHE840MD6330MD17R06L2
0.39	 D14	 8.0	 16.0	 26.0	 1.7	 100	 PHE840MD6390MD14R06L2
0.47	 D14	 8.0	 16.0	 26.0	 1.6	 100	 PHE840MY6470MD14R06L2*
0.47	 D15	 9.0	 18.5	 26.0	 1.5	 100	 PHE840MD6470MD15R06L2
0.56	 D15	 9.0	 18.5	 26.0	 1.4	 100	 PHE840MD6560MD15R06L2
0.68	 D15	 9.0	 18.5	 26.0	 1.3	 100	 PHE840MY6680MD15R06L2*
0.68	 D18	 10.5	 19.0	 26.0	 1.2	 100	 PHE840MD6680MD18R06L2
0.82	 D16	 11.0	 21.5	 26.0 1.1	 100	 PHE840MD6820MD16R06L2
1.0	 D16	 11.0	 21.5	 26.0 1.1	 100	 PHE840MY7100MD16R06L2*
1.0	 D20	 13.5	 23.0	 26.0	 1.0	 100	 PHE840MD7100MD20R06L2
1.2	 D19	 15.5	 24.5	 26.0	 0.90	 100	 PHE840MD7120MD19R06L2
1.5	 D19	 15.5	 24.5	 26.0	 0.85	 100	 PHE840MD7150MD19R06L2
Lead spacing 27.5 mm
0.82	 F11	 10.5	 20.5	 31.5	 1.0	 100	 PHE840MF6820MF11R06L2
1.0	 F11	 10.5	 20.5	 31.5	 1.0	 100	 PHE840MZ7100MF11R06L2 *
1.0	 F12	 11.5	 22.5	 31.5	 0.95	 100	 PHE840MF7100MF12R06L2
1.2	 F03	 13.5	 23.0	 31.5	 0.82	 100	 PHE840MF7120MF03R06L2
1.5	 F13	 14.5	 24.5	 31.5	 0.73	 100	 PHE840MF7150MF13R06L2
1.8	 F14	 17.5	 28.0	 31.5	 0.65	 100	 PHE840MF7180MF14R06L2
2.2	 F14	 17.5	 28.0	 31.5	 0.64	 100	 PHE840MZ7220MF14R06L2 *
2.2	 F15	 19.0	 29.0	 31.5	 0.62	 100	 PHE840MF7220MF15R06L2
2.7	 F15	 19.0	 29.0	 31.5	 0.58	 100	 PHE840MF7270MF15R06L2
3.3	 F15	 19.0	 29.0	 31.5	 0.54	 100	 PHE840MZ7330MF15R06L2 *
3.3	 F16	 21.0	 30.0	 31.5	 0.50	 100	 PHE840MF7330MF16R06L2
3.3	 F18	 31.0	 19.0	 31.5	 0.50	 100	 PHE840MT7330MF18R06L2
Lead spacing 37.5 mm
1.8	 R05	 13.0	 24.0	 41.0	 0.60	 100	 PHE840MR7180MR05R06L2
2.2	 R05	 13.0	 24.0	 41.0	 0.58	 100	 PHE840MR7220MR05R06L2
2.7	 R04	 15.0	 26.0	 41.0	 0.53	 100	 PHE840MR7270MR04R06L2
3.3	 R04	 15.0	 26.0	 41.0	 0.49	 100	 PHE840MR7330MR04R06L2
3.9	 R02	 16.5	 32.0	 41.0	 0.46	 100	 PHE840MR7390MR02R06L2
4.7	 R03	 19.0	 36.0	 41.0	 0.44	 100	 PHE840MR7470MR03R06L2
5.6	 R06	 21.0	 38.0	 41.0	 0.41	 100	 PHE840MR7560MR06R06L2
6.8	 R06	 21.0	 38.0	 41.0	 0.39	 100	 PHE840MR7680MR06R06L2
8.2	 R08	 28.0	 43.0	 41.0	 0.30	 100	 PHE840MR7820MR08R06L2
10.0	 R08	 28.0	 43.0	 41.0	 0.26	 100	 PHE840MR8100MR08R06L2
* Only ± 20% tolerance
Capaci-	Box	M ax dimensions		M ax
tance	 code	in mm		 fO	 dU/dt	A rticle code
µF		  B	H	L	MH   z	V /µs